

S274625

**IN THE  
SUPREME COURT OF CALIFORNIA**

---

EVERARDO RODRIGUEZ ET AL.,  
*Plaintiffs and Appellants,*  
*v.*  
FCA US, LLC,  
*Defendant and Respondent.*

---

After a Decision by the Court of Appeal, Fourth Appellate  
District, Division Two; Case No. E073766;  
Appeal from Riverside County Superior Court  
Case No. RIC1807727  
Hon. Jackson Lucky

---

**APPLICATION FOR LEAVE TO FILE BRIEF OF THE  
CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF THE U.S. OF AMERICA  
AND CIVIL JUSTICE ASSOCIATION OF CALIFORNIA AS  
AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT AND  
RESPONDENT AND BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE**

---

Max Carter-Oberstone  
SBN 304752  
mcarter-oberstone@orrick.com  
Orrick, Herrington &  
Sutcliffe LLP  
405 Howard Street  
San Francisco, CA 94105  
(415) 773-5539

\*Christopher J. Cariello  
*(pro hac vice)*  
ccariello@orrick.com  
Orrick, Herrington &  
Sutcliffe LLP  
51 West 52nd Street  
New York, NY 10019  
(212) 506-5000

Katherine M. Kopp  
*(pro hac vice)*  
kkopp@orrick.com  
Orrick, Herrington &  
Sutcliffe LLP  
1152 15th Street NW  
Washington, DC 20005

*Attorneys for Amici Curiae*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PARTIES .....	2
APPLICATION FOR LEAVE TO FILE BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE.....	7
BRIEF OF U.S. CHAMBER OF COMMERCE AND CIVIL JUSTICE ASSOCIATION OF CALIFORNIA AS AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT AND RESPONDENT.....	10
INTRODUCTION .....	10
ARGUMENT .....	13
I. The Song-Beverly Act’s Buyback Remedy Does Not Extend To Used Vehicles.....	13
A. Canons of statutory construction confirm that the buyback remedy for “new motor vehicles” does not apply to used vehicles.....	14
1. <i>Noscitur a Sociis</i> .....	15
2. <i>Ejusdem Generis</i> .....	18
B. Other statutory provisions reinforce that Song- Beverly’s new motor vehicle definition does not extend to used vehicles.....	22
II. Plaintiffs’ Interpretation Would Disrupt The Balance The Legislature Struck Between The Interests Of Consumers And Car Manufacturers.....	25
A. The Act’s “remedial purpose” provides no support for plaintiffs’ unsound interpretation.....	26
B. The legislative record reveals that no one involved in crafting the Act understood it to reflect plaintiffs’ extreme interpretation.....	29
CONCLUSION.....	33
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	34
PROOF OF SERVICE .....	35

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Barrett v. Super. Ct.</i> (1990) 222 Cal.App.3d 1176.....	19
<i>Berkeley Hillside Preservation v. City of Berkeley</i> (2015) 60 Cal.4th 1086.....	14, 25
<i>Busker v. Wabtec Corp.</i> (2021) 492 P.3d 963 .....	16, 17
<i>County of San Diego v. San Diego NORML</i> (2008) 165 Cal.App.4th 798 .....	24
<i>Dyna-Med, Inc. v. Fair Employment &amp; Housing Com.</i> (1987) 43 Cal.3d 1379 .....	18
<i>In re Friend</i> (2021) 11 Cal.5th 720.....	11, 27
<i>Grafton Partners v. Super. Ct.</i> (2005) 36 Cal.4th 944.....	15
<i>Harris v. Capital Growth Investors XIV</i> (1991) 52 Cal.3d 1142 .....	20
<i>International Federation of Professional &amp; Technical Engineers, Local 21, ALF-CIO v. Super. Ct.</i> (2007) 42 Cal.4th 319.....	20
<i>Jensen v. BMW of North America, Inc.</i> (1995) 35 Cal.App.4th 112 .....	31
<i>Kraus v. Trinity Management Services, Inc.</i> (2000) 23 Cal.4th 116.....	19

<i>People ex rel. Lungren v. Super. Ct.</i> (1996) 14 Cal.4th 294.....	15, 18
<i>Martin v. Holiday Inns, Inc.</i> (1988) 199 Cal.App.3d 1434.....	19
<i>Moore v. California State Bd. of Accountancy</i> (1992) 2 Cal.4th 999.....	19
<i>Orey v. Super. Ct.</i> (2013) 213 Cal.App.4th 1241 .....	19
<i>Pasadena Police Officers Assn. v. City of Pasadena</i> (1990) 51 Cal.3d 564 .....	27
<i>People v. Drennan</i> (2000) 84 Cal.App.4th 1349 .....	15
<i>People v. Gonzales</i> (2018) 6 Cal.5th 44.....	26
<i>People v. Prunty</i> (2015) 62 Cal.4th 59.....	15, 16
<i>Peralta Community College Dist. v. Fair Employment &amp; Housing Com.</i> (1990) 52 Cal.3d 40 .....	20, 21
<i>Quarry v. Doe I</i> (2012) 53 Cal.4th 945.....	26
<i>Rodriguez v. FCA US, LLC</i> (2022) 77 Cal.App.5th 209 .....	17, 21
<i>Rodriguez v. United States</i> (1987) 480 U.S. 522.....	11, 27
<i>Scholes v. Lambirth Trucking Co.</i> (2020) 8 Cal.5th 1094.....	27, 32

*Conservatorship of Whitley*  
(2010) 50 Cal.4th 1206..... 14

*ZB, N.A. v. Super. Ct.*  
(2019) 8 Cal.5th 175..... 27

**Statutes & Rules**

Civ. Code § 1791 ..... 22

Civ. Code § 1793.02(g) ..... 23

Civ. Code § 1793.2..... 23

Civ. Code § 1793.2(d)(2)(C)..... 24

Civ. Code § 1793.22..... 23

Civ. Code § 1793.22(e)(2) ..... 13, 18

Civ. Code § 1793.22(f)(1)..... 24

Civ. Code § 1794.4(f) ..... 23

Civ. Code § 1795.5..... 22

Civ. Code § 1796.5..... 23

Cal. Rules of Court, rule 8.520(f)(4) ..... 7
